NOTE: At is February 19, 2014 meeting, the Board voted to issue the memorandum below as its opinion in this matter. 
RELIANCE: This opinion may be relied on by any person involved in the specific transaction or activity with respect to which this opinion is rendered.

Date:
February 19, 2014

Re:
Case No. 14006.A, Reverse Revolving Door, §2-156-111(d)
​_____________________________________________________________________________________

Facts: [Mr. Red] is a Project Manager in the City’s Department of [X]. On February X, 2014, Red contacted our office and asked whether [Mr. White], a Director in X’s [D] Division, could be involved in selecting a contractor from a list of respondents to a request for proposals (“RFP”) for the City’s “[Special]” project.  One of the RFP respondents is an organization that is affiliated with White’s immediate pre-City employer. Red gave us permission to speak with the City’s Department of Y and other X staff. On February, 2014, Red provided a time-line of relevant facts, as reproduced below:

[Date 1] – White, Red and a senior employee in X [Ms. Blue] meet to discuss the RFP.             

[Date 2]  -White sends Red background material for the development of a first draft … These background materials informed much of the RFP.

[Date 3] – Red sends White and Blue a first draft of the RFP for their review.                                                                                         [Date 4] – White returns with written comments …                                                                                                                      

[Date 5]  – RFP draft is submitted to Departments Y, Z  and AA for their review and sign-off                                                                                     [Date 6]  – Draft is circulated to personnel at the Departments of BB and  CC for their input. At this point Blue has already provided one set of comments.
[Date 7] – White submits a draft application to Red for review and formatting.  The application was developed by White with input from Blue.                                                                                                                                                                                 

[Date 8] – New draft of the RFP is re-sent to Departments Z, Y and AA for their re-review.                                                                               [Date 9] – RFP is released and distributed to list of interested contractors (this distribution was accomplished by many – both direct reports and co-workers) 

[Date 10] – Pre-Submittal conference is held. White, Blue and D Division present RFP to interested potential applicants. This is not a required activity for submission.                                                                                                                     

[Date 11] – White distributes a draft evaluation tool for comments and review …. No commenters to the evaluation are direct reports to White.                                                                                                                

[Date 12 ] – Evaluation tool finalized.                                                                                                                                                                [Date 13] – White and/or White’s staff receive [specific number of] applications for the Special program. At this point, White logged in each application and assigned reviewers.                                                                                                                                                           [Date 14] –  White distributed evaluation tool and applications to readers. Originally, not assigned applications to review, White ends up reading two applications when another reviewer is unable to complete the assignment.                                        

[Date 15] – Last reviews are turned in. White tabulates scores from the evaluation instrument and meets with Blue to determine a priority list of applicants. At this point they decide to solicit additional readers because the four top scores are very close.

[Date 16] – Blue and White solicit two additional readers to review the top four applicants to determine further distinctions between applications.

[Date 17] – Additional readers submit scores. There is a three-way tie. White, Blue and Ms. Green discuss and decide to schedule presentations as the next step in order to determine a vendor.                                                                                    

[Date 18] – White calls three applicants to invite them to make a presentation and begins working on the additional evaluation tool to be used during this process.
Staff learned that: (i) White’s immediate pre-City employer was [Tom, Inc.] (“Tom”), which hired White and issued White’s paychecks; (ii) one of the three finalists for the  RFP  is [Dick, Inc.] (“Dick”); (iii) Tom and Dick are two separate corporations, with separate and independent payrolls, hiring and promotion structures; (iv) both corporations purchase “back office” services from [Harry] (“Harry”), an umbrella organization  … with approximately 500-1,000 employees through numerous separate corporations, including Tom and Dick; (v) any one of the these corporate “members” of Harry has been and most likely will  continue to be a respondent on any City request for proposals in these project areas; and (vi) since White began his City employment, in 2012,  White had not  previously been involved in any request for proposals to which Harry or any of its corporate members had responded; (vii) in White’s position, White’s only previous involvement with Harry had been to provide training to representatives from the Department of X’s contractors, including personnel from Tom and Dick, on X’s metrics and eligibility criteria, and to sit on a committee and meeting with stakeholders with respect to special projects. 


As to shared management between Harry and its members:  Board staff learned that Tom and Dick: (i) have two shared officers and share one officer each with Harry itself; (ii) have no shared directors, though a director on each board is a liaison to Harry; (iii) share with each other a corporate agent who is also on the “leadership team” at Harry; (iv) though they have separate physical addresses, internet users are directed to the same address as Harry; (v) Harry’s website lists both Tom and Dick as its “arms” in their respective areas of expertise (Harry has [several] other corporations in its group—Dick is the [top] arm for the special projects, and Tom is the arm for [other kinds of projects]); and (vi) Tom “complements” Harry’s expertise in Dick’s area and other initiatives. 

Staff also learned that White’s involvement in this RFP included: (i) drafting or reviewing the documents described above in the timeline; (ii) replying to ministerial inquiries from interested parties, including, in one instance, Dick; (iii) becoming a last-minute reader of two RFP responses (but not of Dick’s response); and (iv) meeting with a supervisor on the RFP responses was to eliminate those with poor scores (after the readers had evaluated them). 

Red and White also explained that, since White’s City employment began, White has consistently declined White’s City colleagues’ requests to communicate on their behalf with any other affiliate or arm of Harry and has declined requests from Tom to provide references on its behalf to the City with respect to any projects, programs, contracts or initiatives. White said he is aware of the  Ordinance’s reverse revolving door provision, but believed that it applied only to final decision-making and not any decisional steps leading to such decision (like narrowing the field of RFP respondents or scoring responses). White also took care to ensure he did not read a response to the RFP from any other member of affiliate of Harry. White also said that, during his employment with Tom, among other things, he oversaw the implementation of City funding that was directed to various projects involving Tom, but none involving Dick. 

Issues: Did  White violate the reverse revolving door prohibition? and, if so, was that violation minor? 

Law, Analysis and Recommendation:  The reverse revolving door provision is contained (in relevant part) in §2-156-111(d) of the Ordinance: 
“No city employee…shall personally participate in a decision-making capacity, for a period of two years from the date of employment…in a matter that benefits his or her immediate former employer …”

The  provision describing the Board’s obligations with respect to past violations is contained in §2-156-070(b):

If any person requests the opinion of the board regarding past or ongoing conduct, and if the board determines, pursuant to its rules, that the conduct involves a minor violation of this chapter, the board may issue such person a letter of warning or admonition for the first such violation. However, if the board determines, pursuant to its rules, that the conduct involves a violation of this chapter which is not a minor violation…the board shall advise such person to stop the conduct and self-report the violation to the appropriate investigating authority within 14 days. 

1.  Was there a violation? Board staff recommends that the Board determine that White violated §2-156-111(d). White’s actions demonstrate that he had decision-making authority with respect to this RFP.  First, on Date #14, White was a reader of responses from would-be applicants; second, on Date #15, White met with his supervisor to determine the final list and solicit more readers; and third, on Date #17 White met with his departmental colleagues in order to decide to schedule a prospective vendor presentation. White’s actions were directed to an RFP involving Dick, which was the applicant—not specifically to White’s] immediate pre-City employer, Tom.  Nevertheless, these two entities are related, legally and operationally, both to each other and to the “umbrella” organization, Harry.  Are they the same person, the same “former employer?”

In Case No. 03051,A,  a City employee found out that her nephew had begun working with one division of a large international company with 95,000 employees; the nephew was in a different division (and location) from the division over whose contract this City employee exercised management authority. Under §2-156-130 of the Ordinance, a City employee may not exercise management authority over a City contract with a company or person that employs his or her relative (like a nephew).  The Board concluded that the two divisions were separate “persons” for purposes of this prohibition, and the employee could continue to manage the City contract of the division that had it, even though her nephew was working for a different division.  The Board emphasized that its decision was based on the following factors:  (i) each division had independent management, budget, hiring, compensation, bonus structures, locations, customers, business and product lines; (ii) there was little relevant connection between the division over which she had contract management authority and in which the nephew worked; and (iii) the City employee had no matters involving or interaction with personnel from the division in which the nephew worked.  

Applying these criteria to this case, staff believes that they do not control here, because:  (i) Dick and Tom are not completely separate  in management, location, customers, business and product lines; and (ii) in White’s position with the Department of X, White regularly has had contact with employees from both arms of Harry through his training and attendance at meetings. In an organization of 95,000 that has corporate divisions in disparate geographies, it is likely the City employee would interact with (and manage for the City the work of) only one particular division. That is not the case here, with the two arms of Harry. 

2.  Was the violation “minor?”  Legal staff does recommend, however, that the Board determine that White’s violation was minor, and that White (and his superiors at the Department of X), be sent a letter of admonition and advised to implement procedures in which its newly hired employees are screened off from making decisions in matters involving their immediate pre-City employers.  

Proposed Board Rule 3-11 provides three non-exclusive criteria that the Board may consider in order to determine whether a past violation was minor: 

(i) would the Board still be upholding the spirit of the Ordinance; 

(ii) would a reasonable person familiar with all the facts consider any violation technical and not substantive in nature and extent; and 

(iii) is the violation part of a pattern with respect to the person whose conduct is described in the request? 

The amended Ordinance codifies the handling of requests for advice that disclose a past violation of the Ordinance. It provides, in -070(b), a way to address these situations, where appropriate, that will not discourage City employees and officials from seeking advice: that is, when the totality of circumstances leads to the Board to conclude that the violation was minor, it affords the Board the opportunity to treat the situation as a “teachable moment.”  

Staff believes that, in this case, a reasonable person reviewing White’s conduct as a whole would consider the violation to have been without intent on White’s part, without a negligent disregard for the Ordinance on White’s part, and neither in nature nor extent a substantive violation. White believed that a final decision in his role as decision maker was the test (as, apparently, did his superiors in the X Department).  This belief is incorrect, but believable. This RFP did not involve Tom, White’s immediate pre-City employer (White said that his paycheck came from Tom, not from Harry, and certainly not from the respondent to the RFP, Dick). The various member corporations of Harry are, have been, and will likely continue to be, regular application respondents and providers of [this kind of service] to the City, particularly to the Department of X. The community in Chicago is a tight-knit one.  As part of White’s City responsibilities, he is in communication with employees from various Harry member corporations (actions that do not involve decision-making, and thus do not violate the Ordinance).   Taken together, these facts lead us to conclude that, if there is any pattern of conduct by White with respect to this RFP, Harry, and its member corporations, it is one of being mindful of the Ordinance and common sense application of good judgment: White has consistently refused his former Tom colleagues’ requests for him to communicate with the City. He has consistently refused its requests for a reference from or to the City. White has ensured that he did not act as a reader of RFP responses submitted by any member of Harry. White has, as White has up to now understood White’s obligations, acted to “recuse” himself from any dealings with Harry. White has been involved in no other request for proposal that involves any Harry member. 

For these reasons, legal staff recommends that the Board determine that the violation in this matter be deemed minor and that the Board issue to White (with a copy to his Department of X superiors) a letter of admonition. Staff recommends that the Board find that concluding that this violation is minor still “upholds the spirit of the Ordinance.” This determination would not ignore that the violation occurred; nor ignore that the Board should do something about it (-070(b) provides for a letter of admonition or warning to the violator); nor ignore the fact that the violator (and [White’s] colleagues) must learn from the Board, that White committed a violation of an Ordinance provision. 

